

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MARGIE M. ROBINSON, as the)
Personal Representative of the Estate)
of Christina Dawn Tahhahwah,)
Deceased,)
)
Plaintiff,) Case No: CIV-16-869-F
vs.)
)
THE CITY OF LAWTON,)
OKLAHOMA, et. al.,)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT CITY OF LAWTON'S MOTION AND BRIEF
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

s/Kelea L. Fisher
Kelea L. Fisher, OBA# 18703
Deputy City Attorney
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
Telephone: (580) 581-3320
Facsimile: (580) 581-3539
kfisher@lawtonok.gov
Attorney for Defendant City of Lawton

July 30th, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-vi

LIST OF EXHIBITS.....vii-viii

LCvR 56.1(B) STATEMENT.....2-23

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....24-25

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....23-45

PROPOSITION I:

**THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S
FEDERAL CLAIM.....25-38**

- A. The City cannot be held liable if this Court rules that there is no underlying constitutional violation.....25
- B. Even if the Court Denies the Individual Defendant’s Motions, the City is Still Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Failure to Train Claim.....26-38
 - 1. Plaintiff cannot show a pattern of similar constitutional violations which necessarily put the City on notice that its training program was inadequate.....27-30
 - 2. Plaintiff cannot show that this case falls within the narrow range of circumstances justifying a finding of deliberate indifference absent a pattern of violations.....30-35
 - 3. Plaintiff will be unable to show that any city policymaker had actual or constructive notice that a particular omission in the City’s training program caused city employees to violate citizens’ constitutional rights as required to show deliberate indifference on the part of the City.....36-38

PROPOSITION II:

**THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO SUMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S
STATE LAW CLAIM.....38-45**

- A. The City is exempt from liability.....43-45

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 157, 90 S.Ct. 1598, 26 L.Ed.2d 142 (1970) 24

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 249, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)..... 24, 25

Arnold v. Smallwood, No. 10-CV-070-GKF-TLW, 2012 WL 1657045, at *14–15 (N.D. Okla. May 10, 2012)..... 45

Barber v. Town of La Veta, No. 14-CV-03273-RBJ, 2015 WL 5865105, at *4 (D. Colo. Oct. 8, 2015) 28

Barney v. Pulsipher, 143 F.3d 1299, 1307 (10th Cir.1999) 31

Board of Comm’rs of Bryan Cty., 520 U.S. 397, 410, 117 S.Ct. 1382 (1997)..... 26, 31

Broom v. Wilson Paving & Excavating, Inc., 2015 OK 19, ¶ 32, 356 P.3d 617, 629.38, 39

Bryson v. Macy, 611 F.Supp.2d 1234, 1264 (W.D. Okla. April 30, 2009)..... 27

Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378, 388, 109 S.Ct. 1197(1989) 26, 27, 31, 32

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).... 24, 25

City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. 796, 799, 106 S.Ct. 1571, 1573, 89 L.Ed.2d 806 (1986)..... 25

Coffey v. McKinley Cty., 504 F. App'x 715, 719 (10th Cir. 2012) 29

Conaway v. Smith, 853 F.2d 789, 794 (10th Cir. 1988) 25

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51, 61, 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011) 26, 27, 28, 32

Fehring v. State Ins. Fund, 2001 OK 11, ¶ 23, 19 P.3d 276, 283 39

Hinton v. City of Elwood, 997 F.2d 774, 782 (10th Cir. 1993) 25

Hutto v. Davis, 972 F.Supp. 1372, 1379 (W.D. Okla. 1997) 44

Jenkins v. Wood, 81 F.3d 988, 994 (10th Cir.1996)..... 32

Kile v. Kile, 1936 OK 748, ¶ 7, 63 P.2d 753, 755)..... 39

Medina v. State, 1993 OK 121, 871 P.2d 1379, 1382 44

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658, 694 (1978) 26

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall, 312 F.3d 1304, 1320 (10th Cir. 2002) 32, 33

Posey v. Skyline Corp., 702 F.2d 102, 105 (7th Cir.1983)..... 24

Prince v. B.F. Ascher Co., 2004 OK CIV APP 39, ¶ 18, 90 P.3d 1020, 1027 40

Redding v. State, 882 P.2d 61 (Okla.1994) 45

Salazar v. City of Oklahoma City, 1999 OK 20, 976 P.2d 1056, 1066..... 43

St. Louis & S.F.R. Co. v. Boush, 1918 OK 367, ¶ 15, 74 P. 1036, 1040..... 39

United States v. Agri Services, Inc., 81 F.3d 1002, 1005 (10th Cir.1996) 24

Walker v. City of Moore, 1992 OK 73, 837 P.2d 876, 878 43

Washington v. Barry, 55 P.3d 1036 (Okla.2002) 45

Williams v. City of Norman, No. CIV-16-1008-C, 2017 WL 4248879, at *3 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 25, 2017)..... 38

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 26

51 O.S. § 152(12) 39

51 O.S. § 155	43
51 O.S. § 155(25)	44, 45
51 O.S. § 155(4)	44
51 O.S. § 153(A).....	39, 43
51 O.S.1991 § 152.1(B).....	43
70 O.S. 3311.4(A).....	33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	24
LCvR 56.1(b).....	2
OAC 310: 670-5-1	38, 42
OAC 310:670-5-8.....	38, 42
OAC 310: 670-5-10 (2005)	34

EXHIBITS

- EXHIBIT 1 AFFIDAVIT OF JESSICA CARTER
- EXHIBIT 2 AFFIDAVIT OF DANIEL HARTER
- EXHIBIT 3 EXCERPTS OF THE DEPOSITION OF EDWARD
TAHHAHWAH TAKEN ON APRIL 5, 2018
- EXHIBIT 4 AFFIDAVIT OF CHELSEY GORDON
- EXHIBIT 5 AFFIDAVIT OF LINDSEY ADAMSON
- EXHIBIT 6 TAHHAHWAH MEDICAL RECORDS 11.13.14
- EXHIBIT 7 TAHHAHWAH MEDICAL RECORDS 11.12.14
- EXHIBIT 8 AFFIDAVIT OF LAWRENCE TURNER
- EXHIBIT 9 AFFIDAIVT OF KURT SHORT
- EXHIBIT 10 CITIZENS ARREST FORM
- EXHIBIT 11 CERTIFIED COPY OF LAWTON CITY CODE SECTION 16-3-1-
316
- EXHIBIT 12 AFFIDAVIT OF DANIEL HALLAGIN
- EXHIBIT 13 EXCERPTS OF THE DEPOSITION OF DANIEL HALLAGIN
TAKEN ON AUGUST 24, 2017
- EXHIBIT 14 EXCERPTS OF THE DEPOSITION OF TERRY SELLERS
TAKEN ON JUNE 7, 2018
- EXHIBIT 15 TAHHAHWAH BOOKING NARRATIVE
- EXHIBIT 16 AFFIDAVIT OF TROY CARNEY
- EXHIBIT 17 AFFIDAVIT OF TIKA FISHER
- EXHIBIT 18 EXCERPTS OF THE DEPOSITION OF STACEY MCMILLION
TAKEN ON JULY 5, 2018
- EXHIBIT 19 AFFIDAVIT OF TERRY QUISENBERRY
- EXHIBIT 20 AFFIDAVIT OF DARLA TOSTA

EXHIBIT 21	AFFIDAVIT OF STACEY MCMILLION
EXHIBIT 22	AFFIDAVIT OF TERRY SELLERS
EXHIBIT 23	CLEET ACADEMY MENTAL ILLNESS – PROTECTIVE CUSTODY
EXHIBIT 24	ARREST PROCEDURES POLICY
EXHIBIT 25	MENTAL HEALTH OFFENDERS POLICY
EXHIBIT 26	FIRST AIDE CPR POLICY
EXHIBIT 27	USE OF FORCE POLICY
EXHIBIT 28	CLEET CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS
EXHIBIT 29	EXCERPTS OF THE DEPOSITION OF LINDSEY ADAMSON TAKEN ON AUGUST 17, 2017
EXHIBIT 30	EXCERPTS OF THE DEPOSITION OF LAWRENCE TURNER TAKEN ON JUNE 6, 2018
EXHIBIT 31	JAIL TRAINING RECORDS
EXHIBIT 32	AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN HIPPARD
EXHIBIT 33	FIDELIS REPORT
EXHIBIT 34	LPD INITIAL RESPONSE TO FIDELIS INVESTIGATION
EXHIBIT 35	AFFIDAVIT OF CHIEF JAMES SMITH
EXHIBIT 36	JAIL INCIDENT REPORT 09.04.14
